SCERS Board of Retirement Regular Meeting

Do com Sacramento County Employees’ Retirement System

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Agenda Item 6
MEETING DATE: October 15, 2025

SUBJECT: Ratification of Service Retirement Application
Approvals—September 2025

SUBMITTED FOR: X__ Action ____Information

RECOMMENDATION

Ratify the Service Retirement Applications that were finalized in September 2025.
PURPOSE

This item contributes to the Board’s effective oversight of the retirement system and ensures
consistent application of retirement law.

ATTACHMENTS

e Board Order
e Finalized Retirement Applications for September 2025

Prepared by: Reviewed by:
1S/ 1S/
Keith Riddle Eric Stern

Chief Benefits Officer Chief Executive Officer



;EEES Retirement Board Order

ot CO ™ Sacramento County Employees’ Retirement System

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Before the Board of Retirement
October 15, 2025

AGENDA ITEM:

Ratification of Service Retirement Application Approvals—
September 2025

THE BOARD OF RETIREMENT hereby approves the Staff recommendation
to ratify the Service Retirement Applications that were finalized in September
2025.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the above order was passed and adopted on
October 15, 2025 by the following vote of the Board of Retirement, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ALTERNATES:
(Present but not voting)

Chris Giboney Eric Stern
Board President Chief Executive Officer and
Board Secretary
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Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System
Finalized Retirement Applications - September 2025

Last Name First Name Retirement Date Payment Date Department Current Plan Service Credit (Yrs)
Abero Nelson 9/1/2025 9/30/2025  Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 28.5
Arriaga Al 8/8/2025 9/2/2025 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 28.3
Ball Lisa 8/30/2025 9/30/2025  Sacramento Employment and Training Agency Miscellaneous Tier 3 29.3
Blaisdell Leina 9/2/2025 9/30/2025  Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 2 7.8
Bria John 9/12/2025 9/30/2025  Technology Miscellaneous Tier 3 25.8
Brinson Theron 8/9/2025 9/5/2025 General Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 13.9
Brock John 9/3/2025 9/30/2025 Probation Safety Tier 2 25.5
Capanna John 8/27/2025 9/12/2025  Airports Miscellaneous Tier 3 21.0
Cogburn Linda 8/23/2025 9/30/2025  Assessor Miscellaneous Tier 5 9.4
Crenshaw Felicia 8/31/2025 9/30/2025  Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 35.0
Demello Clifford 8/9/2025 9/12/2025  Transportation Miscellaneous Tier 5 13.0
Dessoir Donna 8/1/2025 9/30/2025  Municipal Services Administration Miscellaneous Tier 3 3.7
Dhillon Gurjit 8/23/2025 9/30/2025  Sacramento Area Sewer District Miscellaneous Tier 3 18.9
Dunnewin Rhonda 9/2/2025 9/30/2025  Superior Court Miscellaneous Tier 3 22.4
Dzhedzhera Yelena 8/18/2025 9/12/2025  Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 25.6
Ford Eva 8/2/2025 9/12/2025  Superior Court Miscellaneous Tier 3 19.8
Garcia Jesus 8/22/2025 9/30/2025  Water Resources Miscellaneous Tier 3 25.3
Gilliard Maryanne 8/15/2025 9/30/2025  District Attorney Miscellaneous Tier 2 3.4
Gomez Cathy 9/3/2025 9/30/2025  Probation Safety Tier 2 24.0
Green Valerie 8/7/2025 9/30/2025  Superior Court Miscellaneous Tier 3 24.8
Guzman-Appel Luz 9/2/2025 9/30/2025  Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 36.9
Herrera Victor 8/23/2025 9/30/2025  Waste Management and Recycling Miscellaneous Tier 3 35.2
Hoang Vanessa 9/6/2025 9/30/2025 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 36.0
Holst Wendy 9/6/2025 9/30/2025  Finance Miscellaneous Tier 3 27.8
Jacks Derek 8/30/2025 9/30/2025  Environmental Management Miscellaneous Tier 3 20.5
Kahl-Purcell Nicole 8/11/2025 9/2/2025 Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 19.1
Keenan Roxane 8/29/2025 9/30/2025  Technology Miscellaneous Tier 3 11.4
Lee Terence 8/16/2025 9/12/2025  Sacramento Area Sewer District Miscellaneous Tier 3 35.1
Lim Lisa 8/31/2025 9/5/2025 District Attorney Miscellaneous Tier 3 19.3
Manlangit Jean-Louie 8/25/2025 9/30/2025  Sacramento Area Sewer District Miscellaneous Tier 3 10.4
Markussen Rebecca 8/25/2025 9/30/2025  Child & Family Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 5.2
Mckenzie Brian 8/9/2025 9/2/2025 General Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 27.4
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Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System
Finalized Retirement Applications - September 2025

Mckenzie
Morris
Nelson
Orozco
Peck
Petersen
Ramirez
Rojas
Rosalez
Rowland
Schultz
Seale
Shergill
Siu

Stone
Sweezer Morris
Vang

Vu
Walker

Wheeler-Firetag

Yee

Karen
Janice
Heidi
Laura
Caroline
Erik

Ann
Gene
Marisela
John
Robert
Lee
Manroop
Man Kay Emitri
Margaret
Lizette
Khue
Billy
Annette
Gloria
Stanley

8/9/2025
9/6/2025
8/16/2025
8/8/2025
6/30/2025
9/12/2025
8/10/2025
9/6/2025
8/13/2025
9/6/2025
8/22/2025
8/2/2025
9/6/2025
9/9/2025
7/30/2025
9/6/2025
8/7/2025
9/5/2025
8/9/2025
8/10/2025
9/6/2025

9/2/2025
9/30/2025
9/15/2025

9/2/2025
9/30/2025
9/30/2025
9/16/2025
9/30/2025
9/30/2025
9/30/2025
9/15/2025
9/12/2025
9/30/2025
9/30/2025
9/12/2025
9/30/2025
9/15/2025
9/30/2025
9/12/2025
9/12/2025
9/30/2025

Human Assistance

Community Development
Superior Court

Sheriff

Health Services

Sheriff

Municipal Services Administration
Probation

Sacramento Employment and Training Agency
Probation

Sacramento Area Sewer District
Superior Court

Environmental Management
Human Assistance
Sacramento Area Sewer District
Superior Court

Human Assistance

Human Assistance

Human Assistance

Child & Family Services
Community Development

Note: May include applications from prior months due to report timing issues.

Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2

Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2

Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2

Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 5
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3

21.3
41.0
18.6
32.3
0.4
214
5.7
27.4
19.9
26.5
26.6
12.7
25.1
1.7
12.0
31.5
25.1
33.8
38.8
26.7
36.2

Summary Data for Period:

Total Retirements:

Avg Age:
Avg Service:

53
60.5
22.2
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