

Chief Benefits Officer

Board of Retirement Regular Meeting

Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System

MEETING DATE.	Oataban 45, 0005		Ag	enda Item 6
MEETING DATE:	October 15, 2025			
SUBJECT:	Ratification of Approvals—Septe	Service mber 2025	Retirement	Application
SUBMITTED FOR:	X Action	Inforn	nation	
RECOMMENDATION				
Ratify the Service Retir	ement Applications that	were finalized	in September 20	25.
<u>PURPOSE</u>				
This item contributes to consistent application of	o the Board's effective of retirement law.	oversight of th	e retirement syst	em and ensures
<u>ATTACHMENTS</u>				
Board OrderFinalized Retirer	ment Applications for Se	ptember 2025		
Prepared by:		Reviewed	by:	
/S/		/S/		
Keith Riddle		Eric Stern		

Chief Executive Officer



Retirement Board Order

Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System

Before the Board of Retirement October 15, 2025

Δ	G	F	N		Δ	ΙT	Έ	١/	١٠
$\boldsymbol{-}$	J		v	ப	$\overline{}$			ıv	I .

Ratification of Service Retirement Application Approvals— September 2025

THE BOARD OF RETIREMENT hereby approves the Staff recommendation to ratify the Service Retirement Applications that were finalized in September 2025.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above order was passed and adopted on October 15, 2025 by the following vote of the Board of Retirement, to wit:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
ALTERNATES: (Present but not voting)	
Chris Giboney Board President	Eric Stern Chief Executive Officer and Board Secretary

Last Name	First Name	Retirement Date	Payment Date	Department	Current Plan	Service Credit (Yrs)
Abero	Nelson	9/1/2025	9/30/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	28.5
Arriaga	Al	8/8/2025	9/2/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	28.3
Ball	Lisa	8/30/2025	9/30/2025	Sacramento Employment and Training Agency	Miscellaneous Tier 3	29.3
Blaisdell	Leina	9/2/2025	9/30/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 2	7.8
Bria	John	9/12/2025	9/30/2025	Technology	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.8
Brinson	Theron	8/9/2025	9/5/2025	General Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	13.9
Brock	John	9/3/2025	9/30/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	25.5
Capanna	John	8/27/2025	9/12/2025	Airports	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.0
Cogburn	Linda	8/23/2025	9/30/2025	Assessor	Miscellaneous Tier 5	9.4
Crenshaw	Felicia	8/31/2025	9/30/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	35.0
Demello	Clifford	8/9/2025	9/12/2025	Transportation	Miscellaneous Tier 5	13.0
Dessoir	Donna	8/1/2025	9/30/2025	Municipal Services Administration	Miscellaneous Tier 3	3.7
Dhillon	Gurjit	8/23/2025	9/30/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	18.9
Dunnewin	Rhonda	9/2/2025	9/30/2025	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	22.4
Dzhedzhera	Yelena	8/18/2025	9/12/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.6
Ford	Eva	8/2/2025	9/12/2025	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	19.8
Garcia	Jesus	8/22/2025	9/30/2025	Water Resources	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.3
Gilliard	Maryanne	8/15/2025	9/30/2025	District Attorney	Miscellaneous Tier 2	3.4
Gomez	Cathy	9/3/2025	9/30/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	24.0
Green	Valerie	8/7/2025	9/30/2025	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	24.8
Guzman-Appel	Luz	9/2/2025	9/30/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	36.9
Herrera	Victor	8/23/2025	9/30/2025	Waste Management and Recycling	Miscellaneous Tier 3	35.2
Hoang	Vanessa	9/6/2025	9/30/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	36.0
Holst	Wendy	9/6/2025	9/30/2025	Finance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	27.8
Jacks	Derek	8/30/2025	9/30/2025	Environmental Management	Miscellaneous Tier 3	20.5
Kahl-Purcell	Nicole	8/11/2025	9/2/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	19.1
Keenan	Roxane	8/29/2025	9/30/2025	Technology	Miscellaneous Tier 3	11.4
Lee	Terence	8/16/2025	9/12/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	35.1
Lim	Lisa	8/31/2025	9/5/2025	District Attorney	Miscellaneous Tier 3	19.3
Manlangit	Jean-Louie	8/25/2025	9/30/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	10.4
Markussen	Rebecca	8/25/2025	9/30/2025	Child & Family Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	5.2
Mckenzie	Brian	8/9/2025	9/2/2025	General Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	27.4

Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System Finalized Retirement Applications - September 2025

Mckenzie	Karen	8/9/2025	9/2/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.3	
Morris	Janice	9/6/2025	9/30/2025	Community Development	Miscellaneous Tier 3	41.0	
Nelson	Heidi	8/16/2025	9/15/2025	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	18.6	
Orozco	Laura	8/8/2025	9/2/2025	Sheriff	Miscellaneous Tier 3	32.3	
Peck	Caroline	6/30/2025	9/30/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	0.4	
Petersen	Erik	9/12/2025	9/30/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	21.4	
Ramirez	Ann	8/10/2025	9/16/2025	Municipal Services Administration	Miscellaneous Tier 3	5.7	
Rojas	Gene	9/6/2025	9/30/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	27.4	
Rosalez	Marisela	8/13/2025	9/30/2025	Sacramento Employment and Training Agency	Miscellaneous Tier 3	19.9	
Rowland	John	9/6/2025	9/30/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	26.5	
Schultz	Robert	8/22/2025	9/15/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	26.6	
Seale	Lee	8/2/2025	9/12/2025	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	12.7	
Shergill	Manroop	9/6/2025	9/30/2025	Environmental Management	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.1	
Siu	Man Kay Emitri	9/9/2025	9/30/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	1.7	
Stone	Margaret	7/30/2025	9/12/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 5	12.0	
Sweezer Morris	Lizette	9/6/2025	9/30/2025	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	31.5	
Vang	Khue	8/7/2025	9/15/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.1	
Vu	Billy	9/5/2025	9/30/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	33.8	
Walker	Annette	8/9/2025	9/12/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	38.8	
Wheeler-Firetag	Gloria	8/10/2025	9/12/2025	Child & Family Services	Miscellaneous Tier 2	26.7	
Yee	Stanley	9/6/2025	9/30/2025	Community Development	Miscellaneous Tier 3	36.2	
Note: May include applications from prior months due to report timing issues.							

Summary Data for Period:

Total Retirements: 53
Avg Age: 60.5
Avg Service: 22.2